

No. 23A402
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CASEY A. MCWHORTER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

◆
**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION PENDING
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Robert M. Overing
Alabama Deputy Solicitor General

James Roy Houts*
Cameron Ball
Audrey Jordan
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

James.Houts@AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

EXECUTION SCHEDULED THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2023

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (RESTATED)i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statement of the Facts..... 2

 B. Proceedings and Disposition Below..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE STAY 5

I. McWhorter Did Not Request a Stay in the Court Below..... 6

II. McWhorter’s Undue Delay Warrants Denial of a Stay. 6

III. McWhorter’s Federal Question is Not Reviewable Because the
Alabama Supreme Court Did Not Rule on Merits. 10

IV. McWhorter Has Not Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success
on the Merits. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	14
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 329 U.S. 1302 (1976)	6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	9
<i>Burks v. State</i> , 600 So. 2d 374 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	7, 14
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	15
<i>Citizenship Trust v. Keddie-Hill</i> , 68 So. 3d 99 (Ala. 2011).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10, 13
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978)	6
<i>Ex parte Deramus</i> , 882 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 2002).....	11
<i>Ex parte Gardener</i> , 898 So. 2d 690 (Ala. 2004).....	12
<i>Ex parte Goodwin</i> , 214 So. 2d 415 (Ala. 1968).....	12
<i>Ex parte Lee</i> , 155 So. 2d 296 (Ala. 1963).....	11
<i>Ex parte McWhorter</i> , 781 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 2000).....	2, 3, 4, 8

<i>Ex parte Powell</i> , 641 So. 2d 772 (Ala. 1994).....	11, 13
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	9
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	6
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	7, 9
<i>Lee v. Kemma</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	13
<i>McWhorter v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 976 (2001)	4, 12
<i>McWhorter v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 824 F. App’x 773 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>McWhorter v. Dunn</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2757 (2021)	5
<i>McWhorter v. Dunn</i> , No. 4:13-cv-02150, 2019 WL 277385 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 22, 2019).....	4
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	4
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 257 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	4
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	7, 9
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	7

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 495 (Ala. 1991).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 364 So. 2d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 1978).....	7
<i>Woodward v. Hutchins</i> , 464 U.S. 377 (1984)	9
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	11

Statutes

<u>Alabama Code (1975)</u> § 15-21-6(b).....	12
<u>United States Code</u> 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	13

Rules

<u>Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 32	4, 8, 11-13
Rule 32.2(a)(3) and (5)	12
Rule 32.2(b).....	12
Rule 32.2(c)	11, 12
Rule 32.4	13
<u>Supreme Court Rules</u>	
Rule 14(g)(i)	14
Rule 23.3	1, 5, 6
